

The Bharat Scouts and Guides

National Headquarters

Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, Mahatma Gandhi Marg, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi-110 002.

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION.

Circular No. : 26/2016 Dated : 09th March, 2016

SUB.: BINB SCOUT PEACE CAMP - BANGLADESH FROM 05TH TO 08TH MAY, 2016.

Dear Sir/Madam.

We are happy to inform you that Bangladesh Scouts will organize a **SCOUT PEACE CAMP** with the participation of **BANGLADESH**, **INDIA**, **NEPAL & BHUTAN** (**BINB**) from 05th to 08th May, 2016 at Burimari, Lalmonirhat, Bangladesh. 4 Patrols from each country (each patrol consisting of 9 members) will attend this Scout Camp.

Basic information of the camp follows:

Name of the Event	: BINB SCOUT PEACE CAMP
Dates	: 05 th to 08 th May, 2016 (Participants are requested to arrive on 5 th May 2016 before 04.00 P.M. and may leave on 8 th May, 2016 at 08.00 A.M.)
Venue	: Burimari, Lalmonirhat, Bangladesh.
Eligibility	: Scouts /Guides: Age between 14 to 17 years. Adult Leaders: Age 26+
Theme	: Scouting for Peace & Friendship.
Arrival date at Venue	: 5 th May, 2016 - before 04.00 P.M.
Departure date from Venue	: 8 th May, 2016 - after 08.00 A.M.
No. of Participants	: Total 36 members from each country. 16 (Boys) + 2 (Male Leaders) = 18 16 (Girls) + 2 (Female Leaders) = 18
Registration Fee	: US\$ 50.00 (Fifty) for each foreign participant.
Aim	: The aim of BINB Scout Peace Camp is to promote peace, progress friendship and culture.
Objective	 To provide a platform for the youth of these four countries to understand each other and develop their relation to friendshi To foster regional cooperation and development. To enlarge the Messenger of Peace (MoP) network. To share and exchange these four countries' culture.
Programs	 Opening Ceremony & BP Day celebration Interactive Games Friendship Activity MoP Activity Youth Forum Food Festival & Cultural Presentation Discovery

		 Sight seeing Country Presentation International Night Camp Fire
What to bring		Participants are requested to bring 2 sets of correct and complete Scout/Guide uniform as per APRO-II/III, BS&G Association Flag, National Flag, C.D. of National Anthem, Sleeping bag, personal toiletries, shorts, rain coat, cades, personal medicine, torch, flashlight and other necessary belongings. Each contingent is requested to bring First-Aid Kit, Materials for Exhibition, traditional food, handicrafts, traditional dresses for Food Festival and Cultural presentation.
Entry VISA	•	Bangladesh Scouts will provide visa request letter to the respective High Commission/Embassy for Entry Visa. Therefore, each NSO is requested to provide passport details of the participants within 31 st March, 2016.
Travel Plan		Approximate Air-fare from Delhi to Dhaka & back is Rs 22000/-, Kolkata to Dhaka & back is Rs 15000/- (Rates may differ while booking flight tickets) One can also travel by road from Kolkata. Approximate Bus Fare (One way) is Rs 1500/- and Rs 1300/- by Train. Our Eastern Regional Headquarters will assist the participants travelling by road from Kolkata.
Caution Money	•	Rs. 5000/-, Non-refundable; if selected and not participated. Demand Draft in the name of "Bharat Scouts & Guides", payable at New Delhi
Last Date of Application	•	As the quota is limited selection will be on the basis of FIRST COME FIRST SERVE The applications of the participating candidates should reach to National Headquarters, New Delhi on or before 25 th March, 2016 along with photocopy of valid passport.

You are requested to select the eligible & deserving Scouts/ Guides and Adult Leaders as per the eligibility criteria mentioned above and send their applications in the prescribed Proforma (enclosed) to the National Headquarters, Bharat Scouts & Guides, New Delhi latest by 25th March, 2016.

Thanking you,

Yours in Scouting,

(K. SUKUMARA)
DIRECTOR

Copy to: -

- 01. All the NHQ office bearers of the Bharat Scouts & Guides.
- 02. All the officers of the Bharat Scouts & Guides.
- 03. Chairman/ Secretary, Railway Scout & Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 04. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Sahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi-110016
- 05. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector-62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh-201309